• was calculated in a manner consistent with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma information included in
Appendix A of our 2008 annual management’s discussion and analysis, except for the effect of our adoption of
IFRS; and

• was not adjusted to reflect any matters not directly attributable to the Reuters acquisition. No adjustment,
therefore, was made to periods prior to the closing date (April 17, 2008) for actions which have been taken upon
completion of the acquisition, such as any of our integration plans.

Reconciliations of Unaudited Pro Forma Information

The following table reconciles our unaudited 2008 pro forma information under Canadian GAAP to that under IFRS. We
also provide an additional analysis describing the reconciling items affecting pro forma operating profit for 2008.

Year ended December 31, 2008

(unaudited)
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP
Accounts

Pro forma
information

under
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

Remove IFRS
retrospective

purchase price
allocation

IFRS
effect on pro

forma
adjustments

Pro forma
information
under IFRS

IFRS
accounts

Revenues 13,441 - - - 13,441 Revenues
Cost of sales, selling,

marketing, general
and administrative
expenses (9,958) - 4 4 (9,950)

Operating expenses
Depreciation (964) 417 4 55 (488) Depreciation

- (482) 3 (59) (538)
 Amortization of

computer software
Amortization

(511) (14) 20 - (505)
 Amortization of other

intangible assets
Impairment of assets

held for sale (72) (14) - - (86)
 Impairment of assets

held for sale

68 - - 68
 Other operating

gains
Operating profit 1,936 (25) 31 - 1,942 Operating profit

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 59

(unaudited)
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Year ended
December 31, 2008

Pro forma operating profit under Canadian GAAP 1,936
Differences:

IFRS adjustments:
Employee benefits 33
Share-based payments 6
Revenues (1)
Impairments 1
Foreign currency translation adjustment (14)
Business combinations (119)
Other operating gains 68

[…]

assumptions about the jurisdictions in which profits are earned. It is possible that actual tax rates could differ from those
assumed.

The key assumptions used in performing the impairment test, by CGU, were as follows:

 Markets West All Other
Discount rate 9.5% 7.5% 7.0% - 16.5%
Perpetual growth rate 3% 2% 1.5% - 3%

The fair value for each CGU was in excess of its carrying value. The excess ranged from 11% to 507% of the carrying value of
the applicable CGU. Based on sensitivity analysis, no reasonably possible change in assumptions would cause the carrying
amount of any CGU to exceed its recoverable amount. The Markets division had the least amount of headroom of any of
the CGUs, which reflects the fact that its fair value includes the recently acquired Reuters business. The valuation of the
Markets CGU is most sensitive to the perpetual growth rate and discount rate, while the tax rate and weighting of
valuation techniques has a minimal impact on sensitivity analysis. The headroom in the analysis is such that a reduction
from 3% to 1.3% in the perpetual growth rate or an increase in the discount rate from 9.5% to 10.7% would be needed for
the recoverable amount to fall below the carrying value.

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 103

NOTE 20: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position were as follows:

December 31, 2009

Cash, loans
and

receivables

Assets/
(liabilities)

at fair value
through
earnings

Derivatives
used for
hedging

Available
for sale

Other
financial
liabilities Total

Cash and cash equivalents 1,111 - - - - 1,111
Trade and other receivables 1,742 - - - - 1,742
Other financial assets – current  44 12 20 - - 76
Other financial assets – non-current 163 - 199 21 - 383
Current indebtedness - - - - (782) (782)
Trade payables (see note 22) - - - - (422) (422)
Accruals (see note 22) - - - - (1,685) (1,685)
Other financial liabilities – current - (26) (41) - (25) (92)
Long term indebtedness - - - - (6,821) (6,821)
Other financial liabilities – non

current - - (42) - - (42)
Total 3,060 (14) 136 21 (9,735) (6,532)

December 31, 2008

Cash, loans
and

receivables

Assets/
(liabilities) at

fair value
through
earnings

Derivatives
used for
hedging

Available
for sale

Other
financial
liabilities Total

Cash and cash equivalents 841 - - - - 841
Trade and other receivables 1,818 - - - - 1,818
Other financial assets – current  87 152 22 - - 261
Other financial assets – non-current 125 - 143 18 286
Current indebtedness - - - - (688) (688)
Trade payables (see note 22) - - - - (430) (430)
Accruals (see note 22) - - - - (1,712) (1,712)
Other financial liabilities – current - (28) (2) - (30) (60)
Long term indebtedness - - - - (6,783) (6,783)
Other financial liabilities – non

current - - (222) - - (222)
Total 2,871 124 (59) 18 (9,643) (6,689)

January 1, 2008

Cash, loans
and

receivables

Assets/
(liabilities) at

fair value
through
earnings

Derivatives
used for
hedging

Available
for sale

Other
financial
liabilities Total

Cash and cash equivalents 7,497 - - - - 7,497
Trade and other receivables 1,581 - - - - 1,581
Other financial assets – current  38 27 5 - - 70
Other financial assets – non-current 94 - 417 - - 511
Current indebtedness - - - - (595) (595)
Trade payables (see note 22) - - - - (216) (216)
Accruals (see note 22) - - - - (1,063) (1,063)
Other financial liabilities – current - - (12) - (17) (29)
Long term indebtedness - - - - (4,224) (4,224)
Total 9,210 27 410 - (6,115) 3,532

Derivatives are entered into with specific objectives for each transaction, and are linked to specific assets, liabilities or to
specific firm commitments of forecasted transactions.

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 104

The impact of fair value gains and losses from derivative financial instruments on the income statement and statement of
changes in equity was as follows:

   Year ended December 31,
2009 2008

Fair value
gain (loss)

through
earnings

Fair value gain
(loss) through

equity

Fair value
gain (loss)

through
earnings

Fair value
gain (loss)

through
equity

Embedded derivatives (147) - 124 -
Hedging instruments:
Cross currency interest rate swaps –

fair value hedges 108 - (261) -
Cross currency interest rate swaps –

cash flow hedges(1) 350 (54) (333) 20
   311 (54) (470) 20

(1) In 2009, of the $350 million in fair value gains related to cash flow hedges, $340 million was recorded as a component of "Net
interest expense" and $10 million, relating to the early redemption of debt securities, was recycled from equity and was recorded as a
component of the "Other finance (costs) income" as described in note 8.

In addition, the ineffective portion recognized through earnings from fair value hedges was a loss of $9 million for the year
ended December 31, 2009 (2008 - loss of $2 million). There was no ineffectiveness related to cash flow hedges.

Fair Value

[…]

involvement in the operations of the entity after the disposal transaction. Additionally, dispositions of entities are
classified as discontinued operations, if certain criteria are met.

IFRS – Continuing involvement with a sold entity does not preclude presentation as a discontinued operation.
Additionally, only disposals of significant operations, such as a segment, meet the IFRS requirements to present the
results as discontinued operations. As a result, one entity that had been classified as a discontinued operation was
reclassified to continuing operations under IFRS.

Restated Thomson Reuters financial statements

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the amended
financial statements prepared under IFRS.

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 140

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian
GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance

IFRS
accounts

ASSETS   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 7,497 - - 7,497 Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net of

allowances 1,565 1 15 1,581 Trade and other receivables
 - - 70 70 Other financial assets
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets 512 (1) (85) 426
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets

Deferred income taxes 104 - (104) -
Current assets 9,678 - (104) 9,574 Current assets
Computer hardware and other

property, net 731 - - 731
Computer hardware and other
property, net

Computer software, net 721 - - 721 Computer software, net
Identifiable intangible assets,

net 3,438 - 2 3,440
Other identifiable intangible
assets, net

Goodwill 6,935 - 4 6,939 Goodwill
 - - 511 511 Other financial assets
Other non-current assets 1,328 (260) (580) 488 Other non-current assets
 - - 74 74 Deferred tax
Total assets 22,831 (260) (93) 22,478 Total assets
LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities  Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness 183 - 412 595 Current indebtedness
Accounts payable and accruals

1,536 - (31) 1,505
Payables, accruals and
provisions

Deferred revenue 1,108 (4) 1 1,105 Deferred revenue
 - - 29 29 Other financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term

debt and finance lease
obligations 412 - (412) -

Current liabilities 3,239 (4) (1) 3,234  Current liabilities
Long-term debt and finance

lease obligation 4,264 (3) (37) 4,224 Long-term indebtedness
Other non-current liabilities

783 68 - 851
Provisions and other
non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 974 (63) (55) 856 Deferred tax
Total liabilities 9,260 (2) (93) 9,165 Total liabilities
Shareholders’ equity  Equity
Capital 2,932 (96) - 2,836 Capital
Retained earnings 10,355 121 - 10,476 Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 284 (283) - 1
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Total shareholders’ equity 13,571 (258) - 13,313 Total shareholders’ equity
Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity 22,831 (260) (93) 22,478 Total liabilities and equity

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 141

Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian
GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance

IFRS
accounts

Revenues 11,707 (10) 10 11,707 Revenues
Cost of sales, selling, marketing

general and administrative
expenses (8,700) (51) 51 (8,700)

 Operating expenses

Depreciation  (831) (2) 419 (414) Depreciation

- (3) (479) (482)
 Amortization of computer

software
Amortization

(411) (14) - (425)
 Amortization of other

intangible assets
Impairment of assets held for sale

(72) (14) - (86)
 Impairment of assets held for

sale
 - - 68 68 Other operating gains
Operating profit  1,693 (94) 69 1,668 Operating profit
  Finance costs, net:
Net interest expense and other

financing costs (224) - - (224)
 Net interest expense

Net other income  304 (4) (69) 231 Other finance income

1,773 (98) - 1,675
 Income before tax and equity

method investees
Tradeweb ownership interests, net

of tax (17) - 12 (5)
 Share of post tax loss in equity

method investees
Income taxes (351) 1 - (350) Tax expense
Earnings from continuing

operations 1,405 (97) 12 1,320
 Earnings from continuing

operations
Earnings from discontinued

operations, net of tax - (1) 2 1
 Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax
Net earnings 1,405 (98) 14 1,321 Net earnings
Dividends declared on preference

shares (5)

Earnings attributable to Thomson
Reuters Corporation common
shares(1) 1,400

  Earnings attributable to:
1,307 Common shareholders (1)

 14 Non-controlling interests

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share:
From continuing operations $1.82 $1.69
From discontinued operations - -
Basic earnings per share $1.82 $1.69
Diluted earnings per share:
From continuing operations $1.81 $1.68
From discontinued operations - -
Diluted earnings per share $1.81 $1.68

(1) On September 10, 2009, all Thomson Reuters PLC ordinary shares were exchanged for an equivalent number of common shares of
the Company in connection with unification of the DLC structure. See notes 1 and 25 for additional information.

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 142

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian
GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance

IFRS accounts
Net earnings 1,405 (98) 14 1,321 Net earnings
Other comprehensive loss:  Other comprehensive loss:
Unrecognized net gain on cash

flow hedges
4 16 - 20 Unrecognized net gain on

cash flow hedges
Foreign currency translation

adjustments
(2,103) (40) - (2,143) Foreign currency translation

adjustments to equity
Net gain reclassified to income

statement
(163) 17 - (146) Foreign currency translation

adjustments to earnings
 - (389) - (389) Actuarial losses on defined

benefit pension plans, net of
tax of ($177)

Other comprehensive loss (2,262) (396) - (2,658) Other comprehensive loss
Comprehensive loss (857) (494) 14 (1,337) Total comprehensive loss

 Comprehensive loss for the

period attributable to:
(1,351) Common shareholders (1)

 14 Non-controlling interests

(1) On September 10, 2009, all Thomson Reuters PLC ordinary shares were exchanged for an equivalent number of common shares of
the Company in connection with unification of the DLC structure. See notes 1 and 25 for additional information.

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 143

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars)
Canadian
GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance

IFRS
accounts

ASSETS  ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 841 - - 841 Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net of

allowances
1,780 10 28 1,818 Trade and other receivables

 - - 261 261 Other financial assets
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets
952 20 (206) 766 Prepaid expenses and other

current assets
Deferred income taxes 100 - (100) -
Current assets 3,673 30 (17) 3,686 Current assets
Computer hardware and other

property, net
1,555 - 1 1,556 Computer hardware and

other property, net
Computer software, net  1,298 1 - 1,299 Computer software, net
Identifiable intangible assets, net  8,596 (24) 130 8,702 Other identifiable intangible

assets, net
Goodwill  19,348 (1,024) - 18,324 Goodwill
 - - 286 286 Other financial assets
Other non-current assets 1,550 (368) (555) 627 Other non-current assets
 - - 109 109 Deferred tax
Total assets 36,020 (1,385) (46) 34,589 Total assets
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities  Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness  13 - 675 688 Current indebtedness
Accounts payable and accruals 2,710 (2) (4) 2,704 Payables, accruals and

provisions
Deferred revenue 1,196 (3) - 1,193 Deferred revenue
 - - 60 60 Other financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt

and finance lease obligations
672 3 (675) -

Current liabilities 4,591 (2) 56 4,645 Current liabilities
Long-term debt and finance lease

obligations
6,834 (4) (47) 6,783 Long-term indebtedness

Other non-current liabilities 1,723 297 (222) 1,798 Provisions and other
non-current liabilities

 - - 222 222 Other financial liabilities
Deferred income taxes  2,674 34 (55) 2,653 Deferred tax
 16,101 Total liabilities
Minority interest in equity of

consolidated affiliate
72 - (72) -

Shareholders’ equity  Equity
Capital  11,135 (1,101) - 10,034 Capital
Retained earnings 10,969 (319) - 10,650 Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss
(1,978) (290) - (2,268) Accumulated other

comprehensive loss
Total shareholders’ equity 20,126 (1,710) - 18,416 Total shareholders’ equity
 - - 72 72 Non-controlling interests
  20,126 (1,710) 72 18,488 Total equity
Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity
36,020 (1,385) (46) 34,589 Total liabilities and equity

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2009 144

SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND DIRECTORS

The following individuals are our executive officers:

Name   Age   Title
Thomas H. Glocer   50   Chief Executive Officer
Robert D. Daleo   60   Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
James C. Smith   50   Chief Executive Officer, Professional Division
Devin N. Wenig   43   Chief Executive Officer, Markets Division
Stephen G. Dando   48   Executive Vice President and Chief Human Resources Officer
Deirdre Stanley   45   Executive Vice President and General Counsel
Gus Carlson   51   Executive Vice President and Chief Marketing Officer